
 

 
 

PROJECT MANUAL 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PROJECT 

Repair and Sealcoating  
of Asphalt Parking Areas 

 
IFB 17-010 

 
 
 

LOCATION 

Deptford Park Apartments 
120 Pop Moylan Blvd. Deptford, NJ 08096 

 
 
 

March 2017 
 
 

 
FOR 

Housing Authority of Gloucester County 
100 Pop Moylan Blvd. Deptford, NJ 08096 

(856) 845-4959 
 

 
 

 
 

Kimberly Gober 
Executive Director – Secretary 

https://www.google.com/imgres?imgurl=https://tribwpmt.files.wordpress.com/2016/02/hud-logo.jpg?quality=85&strip=all&imgrefurl=http://fox43.com/2016/09/13/hud-announces-new-protections-for-victims-of-harassment-and-survivors-of-domestic-violence/&docid=a-cKfZh68uMKAM&tbnid=PEwbU3u-4oW_JM:&vet=1&w=768&h=768&bih=844&biw=1778&q=hud logo&ved=0ahUKEwiQ-Izr3bXSAhVm2oMKHRPIBeQQMwg1KAAwAA&iact=mrc&uact=8


TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Advertisement for Bid 
 
Project Summary 
 
Project Proposal 
Invitation for Bid Form PO 501 
 
Form of Proposal Supporting Documents 
Request for W-9 Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification 
Owner Disclosure Statement 
Certificate for Contracts, Grants, Loans and Cooperative Agreements. 
Non-Collusion Affidavit. 
Affirmative Action Statement. 
Debarment Certification 
Affidavit of Moral Integrity 
Disclosure of Lobbying Activities 
Statement of Bidder’s Qualification 
Subcontractor List 
Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran 
Non-Default Affidavit 
Drug-Free Workplace Affidavit 
Bid Bond / Consent of Surety 
Receipt of Addenda (if applicable) 
HUD-5369-A Representations, Certifications, and Other Statements of Bidders 
 
General Instructions 
General Instructions. 
 
Exhibits 
HUD-5369 Instructions to Bidders for Contracts 
General Terms and Conditions 
Mandatory Equal Employment Opportunity Language 
Affirmative Action Requirements – Construction Contracts 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 
Mandatory Contract Clauses for Small Purchases Other Than Construction 
HUD-5370-EZ General Contract Conditions for Small Construction/Development Contracts 
 
Forms for Contract Changes and Periodic Payments 
Form CO 1 Change Order 
Form PV01HA Payment Voucher . 
HUD-51000 Schedule of Amounts for Contract Payments 
HUD-51001 Periodic Estimate for Partial Payment 
HUD-51002 Schedule of change Orders 
HUD-51003 Schedule of Materials Stored 
HUD-51004 Summary of Materials Stored 
 
 



Contract Close-Out Documents 
Supplier List 
Certificate of Guaranty 
Certificate of Completion 
Contractor’s Certificate and Release 
Contractor’s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims 
Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens 
 
Wage Rates 
Davis / Bacon Wage Rate Determination 
 

Technical Specifications 

Scope of Work 
Specifications for Sealcoating Asphalt Pavement  
Site Plan 
 



Housing Authority of Gloucester County 
100 Pop Moylan Blvd. Deptford, NJ 08096 

(856) 845-4959 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

INVITATION FOR BID 

IFB 17-010 

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received by the Housing Authority of Gloucester County on 
March 29, 2017 at 2:30 PM in the offices of the Housing Authority of Gloucester County 100 Pop 
Moylan Blvd. Deptford, NJ 08096 at which time and place bids will be opened and read in public for: 
 

Repair and Sealcoating of Asphalt Parking Areas 
 

Bid /Solicitation packages are available electronically on the Housing Authority of Gloucester County Web 
Site (www.HAGC.org) under the Purchasing Tab. Should there be any questions or problems please 
contact Ron Bernardini at 856-845-3597 ext. 240 or rbernardini@hagc.org 
 

A Pre-Bid Meeting will be held on location at: 

Deptford Park Apartments 

120 Pop Moylan Blvd. Deptford, NJ 08096 

on Wednesday, March 15, 2017 @ 11:00 AM. 

 

Bids will be made on the bid form provided in the manner specified therein and required  
by the specifications enclosed in the sealed envelope and addressed to the  

Housing Authority of Gloucester County, 100 Pop Moylan Blvd., Deptford, N.J. 08096 
and clearly marked on the outside 

“DATE, TIME and NAME OF ITEM BEING BID.” 
 

Bids must be accompanied by a "Non-Collusion Affidavit". 
This is a Public Housing Project and “Davis Bacon Rates” will be in effect. 

 
Public Disclosure: Chapter 33 of the Public Laws of 1977 provides that no corporation or partnership shall 
be awarded any State, County, Municipal or School District contract for the performance of any work or 
the furnishing of any materials or supplies, unless prior to the receipt of the bid or accompanying the bid of 
said corporation or partnership there is submitted a statement setting forth the names and addresses of all 
stockholders in the corporation or partnership who own ten percent (10%) or greater interest. Failure to 
supply this information with your form of bid will be cause to reject the bid. The Board of Commissioners or 
Executive Director reserves the right to reject any bid and to accept the bid, which in their judgment will 
best serve the interest of the Housing Authority of Gloucester County. 
“Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and N.J.A.C.17:27”. 
A Business Registration Certificate is required to be provided per amendment N.J.S.A 52:34-44, if 
you use a subcontractor they must provide a copy of their Business Registration Certificate. 
 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE  
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY 

WILLIAM W. BAIN JR.  , CHAIRMAN 
KIMBERLY GOBER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

http://www.hagc.org/
mailto:rbernardini@hagc.org


 
Housing Authority of Gloucester County 

A PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY 
 

100 Pop Moylan Blvd. Deptford, NJ 08096 
 

PROJ ECT SUMMARY 
PROJECT SITE(s):  

Deptford Park Apartments, 120 Pop Moylan Blvd. Deptford, NJ 08096 
 
 
GENERAL WORK DESCRIPTION: 

Repair and Sealcoating of Asphalt Parking Areas 
 
 
BID DUE DATE:  
March 29, 2017 @ 
2:30pm 
at the Housing Authority of G.C.  

PLANS AVAILABLE:  
March 6, 2017 
at the Housing Authority of G.C.  

PROJECT DOCUMENTS:  
Available online at www.HAGC.org under Purchase Tab  

 
 
 
 
 

PERMITS: All permits and 
inspections to be applied for and 
paid for (if fees are required) by 
the General Contractor  

HOLD BID PRICE: 60 
Calendar Days after Bid Date  

CONTRACT TIME:  
60 days 
Calendar days from Notice To Proceed  

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:  
$200.00 
Per Calendar Day beyond 
contract termination date  
 

MINORITY/SECTION 3 : Specific 
Minority and Section 3 
participation mandatory – See 
specifications  

GUARANTEE PERIOD: 365 
Calendar Days from substantial 
completion  

INSURANCES: Specific insurances 
required of the General Contractor and all 
subcontractors-See Specifications  

 
BONDING: Bid Bond, Payment and Performance Bond, and Maintenance Bond shall be issued by a N.J. licensed Bonding Company that is listed by the 
U.S. Federal Government in U.S. Treasury Circular No. 570.  
 
 

BID BOND AMOUNT: 10% of the bid amount – not to exceed 
$20,000 By certified check or guarantee by N.J. licensed Bonding 
Company listed in U.S. Treasury Circular 570.  
 

CONSENT OF SURETY: Required at bid opening, by a Bonding Company 
licensed to do business in the State of New Jersey and listed in U.S. Treasury 
Circular 570, binding itself to become surety for full and faithful performance of 
the contract.  

PAYMENT and PERFORMANCE BOND: 100% % of Total 
Contract Amount by a N.J. licensed Bonding Company  
 

MAINTENANCE BOND AMOUNT: 50% % of Total Contract Amount by a 
N.J. licensed Bonding Company  
 
 

 
PREBID CONFERENCE:  
 
March 15, 2017 @ 
11:00 AM on Site 
 
 
 

 
SITE INSPECTION: Not 
mandatory, but strongly 
recommended  

 
CONTRACT DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION: Contract documents consist of this 
set of specifications and a separately bound set of drawings and a form of 
proposal Consult drawing index for list of included drawing.  

 
CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION: Contractors shall comply in all 
respects with the applicable provisions of the New Jersey Public 
Works Contractor Registration Act. Information can be obtained from 
the Contractor Registration Unit; New Jersey Department of Labor; 
Division of Wage and Hour Compliance; Post Office Box 389; Trenton, 
New Jersey 086250389; Telephone: (609) 292-9464;  Fax:  (609) 633-
8591;  E-mail: contreg@dol.state.nj.us.  
 
 

 
DISCLAIMER: The Project 
Summary has been included for 
the convenience of the Bidder. It’s 
inclusion in these specifications in 
no way, relieves the Bidder from 
having to review and conform to 
all portions of the specifications 
and drawings.  

 
SAFETY: It is understood that the 
Contractor will be informed of and be 
required to adhere to all United States 
Dept. of Labor, OSHA and other 
applicable safety requirements during this 
work.  

 

 



Housing Authority of Gloucester County 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FORM OF PROPOSAL 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
The following forms are to be submitted with Bid Proposal 











 
 

 

BID BOND 
 

 
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we the undersigned: 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________, 

(NAME OF PRINCIPAL) 
as PRINCIPAL, and  
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________, 

(NAME OF SURETY) 
as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the Housing Authority of Gloucester County, hereinafter called the “Local 
Authority”, “Contracting Unit” or “Managing Agent”, in the sum of $_______________________,    ________% of the bid. 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________Dollars, 
Lawful money of the United States for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, 
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present. 
 
The CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the Principal has submitted the accompanying bid, dated 
_____________________, 20_____,  For _______________________________________________________________. 
 
NOW THEREFORE if the Principal shall not withdraw said bid within the period of sixty (60) days after the said opening, 
and shall within the period specified therefore, give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, as may be required, for 
the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such contract; or in the event of the withdrawal of said bid within the 
period specified or the failure to give such bond within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the Local Authority the 
difference between the amount specified in said bid and the amount for which the Local Authority may procure the required 
work or supplies or both, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, then the above obligation shall be void and of no 
effect, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bound parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this ________day 
of _____________________, 20_____, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these 
present duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body. 
 
We attest that this company is listed in the latest addition of U.S. Treasury Department Circular 570 as approved for bonding 
U.S. Government work. 
 
In the presence of: 
 
Attest: 
 
__________________________________   _______________________________________________________ 
As to Principal         Principal 
          
AFFIX          by: _______________________________________________________ 
CORPORATE         Authorized Individual 
SEAL  
            _______________________________________________________ 
            Business Address 
Attest: 
 
__________________________________   _______________________________________________________ 
As to Surety          Surety 
 
AFFIX          by: _______________________________________________________ 
CORPORATE         Authorized Individual 
SEAL  
            _______________________________________________________ 
            Business Address 
 

(POWER OF ATTORNEY SIGNING FOR SURETY COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED) 
 



 
           Housing Authority of Gloucester County 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA 

The undersigned Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: 
 

Addendum Number  
  

 

 
Acknowledge Receipt  

(initial)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Acknowledged by:  _____________________________________________  
(Name of Bidder)    

 
 
 

_________________________________________________ 
 (Signature of Authorized Representative) 
 

 Title:  ___________________________________________   

  

Date:  ____________________________________________



form HUD-5369-A (11/92)Previous edition is obsolete

Representations, Certifications,
and Other Statements of Bidders

Public and Indian Housing Programs

U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development
Office of Public and Indian Housing



form HUD-5369-A (11/92)Previous edition is obsolete

Representations, Certifications,
and Other Statements of Bidders
Public and Indian Housing Programs

Table of Contents

Clause Page

1. Certificate of Independent Price Determination 1

2. Contingent Fee Representation and Agreement 1

3. Certification and Disclosure Regarding Payments
to Influence Certain Federal Transactions 1

4. Organizational Conflicts of Interest Certification 2

5. Bidder's Certification of Eligibility 2

6. Minimum Bid Acceptance Period 2

7. Small, Minority, Women-Owned Business Concern
 Representation 2

8. Indian-Owned Economic Enterprise and Indian
Organization Representation 2

9. Certification of Eligibility Under the Davis-Bacon Act 3

10. Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities 3

11. Clean Air and Water Certification 3

12. Previous Participation Certificate 3

13. Bidder's Signature 3

1. Certificate of Independent Price Determination
(a) The bidder certifies that--

(1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently,
without, for the purpose of restricting competition, any consultation,
communication, or agreement with any other bidder or competitor
relating to (i) those prices, (ii) the intention to submit a bid, or (iii) the
methods or factors used to calculate the prices offered;

(2) The prices in this bid have not been and will not be
knowingly disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, to any other
bidder or competitor before bid opening (in the case of a sealed bid
solicitation) or contract award (in the case of a competitive proposal
solicitation) unless otherwise required by law; and

(3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to
induce any other concern to submit or not to submit a bid for the
purpose of restricting competition.

(b) Each signature on the bid is considered to be a certification by
the signatory that the signatory--

(1) Is the person in the bidder's organization responsible for
determining the prices being offered in this bid or proposal, and that
the signatory has not participated and will not participate in any
action contrary to subparagraphs (a)(l) through (a)(3) above; or

(2) (i) Has been authorized, in writing, to act as agent for the
following principals in certifying that those principals have not
participated, and will not participate in any action contrary to
subparagraphs (a)(l) through (a)(3) above.

_______________________________________________ [insert
full name of person(s) in the bidder's organization responsible for
determining the prices offered in this bid or proposal, and the title of
his or her position in the bidder's organization];

(ii) As an authorized agent, does certify that the principals
named in subdivision (b)(2)(i) above have not participated, and will
not participate, in any action contrary to subparagraphs (a)(1)
through (a)(3) above; and

(iii) As an agent, has not personally participated, and will
not participate in any action contrary to subparagraphs (a)(1)
through (a)(3) above.

(c) If the bidder deletes or modifies subparagraph (a)2 above, the
bidder must furnish with its bid a signed statement setting forth in
detail the circumstances of the disclosure.

[  ] [Contracting Officer check if following paragraph is applicable]

(d) Non-collusive affidavit. (applicable to contracts for construction
and equipment exceeding $50,000)

(1) Each bidder shall execute, in the form provided by the PHA/
IHA, an affidavit to the effect that he/she has not colluded with any
other person, firm or corporation in regard to any bid submitted in
response to this solicitation.  If the successful bidder did not submit
the affidavit with his/her bid, he/she must submit it within three (3)
working days of bid opening.  Failure to submit the affidavit by that
date may render the bid nonresponsive.  No contract award will be
made without a properly executed affidavit.

(2) A fully executed "Non-collusive Affidavit"   [  ] is,  [  ] is not
included with the bid.

2. Contingent Fee Representation and Agreement
(a) Definitions.  As used in this provision:

"Bona fide employee" means a person, employed by a bidder
and subject to the bidder's supervision and control as to time, place,
and manner of performance, who neither exerts, nor proposes to
exert improper influence to solicit or obtain contracts nor holds out
as being able to obtain any contract(s) through improper influence.

"Improper influence" means any influence that induces or tends
to induce a PHA/IHA employee or officer to give consideration or to
act regarding a PHA/IHA contract on any basis other than the merits
of the matter.

(b) The bidder represents and certifies as part of its bid that, except
for full-time bona fide employees working solely for the bidder, the
bidder:

(1) [  ] has,  [  ] has not  employed or retained any person or
company to solicit or obtain this contract; and

(2) [  ] has,  [  ] has not  paid or agreed to pay to any person or
company employed or retained to solicit or obtain this contract any
commission, percentage, brokerage, or other fee contingent upon or
resulting from the award of this contract.

(c) If the answer to either (a)(1) or (a)(2) above is affirmative, the
bidder shall make an immediate and full written disclosure to the
PHA/IHA Contracting Officer.

(d) Any misrepresentation by the bidder shall give the PHA/IHA the
right to (1) terminate the contract; (2) at its discretion, deduct from
contract payments the amount of any commission, percentage,
brokerage, or other contingent fee; or (3) take other remedy
pursuant to the contract.

3. Certification and Disclosure Regarding Payments to
Influence Certain Federal Transactions  (applicable to
contracts exceeding $100,000)

(a) The definitions and prohibitions contained in Section 1352 of
title 31, United States Code, are hereby incorporated by reference
in paragraph (b) of this certification.

Page1 of 3



form HUD-5369-A (11/92)Previous edition is obsolete

6. Minimum Bid Acceptance Period
(a) "Acceptance period," as used in this provision, means the
number of calendar days available to the PHA/IHA for awarding a
contract from the date specified in this solicitation for receipt of bids.

(b) This provision supersedes any language pertaining to the
acceptance period that may appear elsewhere in this solicitation.

(c) The PHA/IHA requires a minimum acceptance period of
[Contracting Officer insert time period] calendar days.

(d) In the space provided immediately below, bidders may specify
a longer acceptance period than the PHA's/IHA's minimum require-
ment.  The bidder allows the following acceptance period:
calendar days.

(e) A bid allowing less than the PHA's/IHA's minimum acceptance
period will be rejected.

(f) The bidder agrees to execute all that it has undertaken to do, in
compliance with its bid, if that bid is accepted in writing within (1) the
acceptance period stated in paragraph (c) above or (2) any longer
acceptance period stated in paragraph (d) above.

7. Small, Minority, Women-Owned Business Concern
Representation

The bidder represents and certifies as part of its bid/ offer that it --

(a) [  ] is,  [  ] is not  a small business concern.  "Small business
concern," as used in this provision, means a concern, including its
affiliates, that is independently owned and operated, not dominant
in the field of operation in which it is bidding, and qualified as a small
business under the criteria and size standards in 13 CFR 121.

(b) [    ] is,  [    ] is not  a women-owned business enterprise.  "Women-
owned business enterprise," as used in this provision, means a
business that is at least 51 percent owned by a woman or women
who are U.S. citizens and who also control and operate the business.

(c) [    ] is,  [    ] is not  a minority business enterprise. "Minority
business enterprise," as used in this provision, means a business
which is at least 51 percent owned or controlled by one or more
minority group members or, in the case of a publicly owned business,
at least 51 percent of its voting stock is owned by one or more
minority group members, and whose management and daily opera-
tions are controlled by one or more such individuals. For the purpose
of this definition, minority group members are:

(Check the block applicable to you)

[  ]  Black Americans [  ]  Asian Pacific Americans

[  ]  Hispanic Americans [  ]  Asian Indian Americans

[  ]  Native Americans [  ]  Hasidic Jewish Americans

8. Indian-Owned Economic Enterprise and Indian
Organization  Representation (applicable only if this
solicitation is for a contract to be performed on a project for an
Indian Housing Authority)

The bidder represents and certifies that it:

(a) [    ] is,  [    ] is not  an Indian-owned economic enterprise.
"Economic enterprise," as used in this provision, means any com-
mercial, industrial, or business activity established or organized for
the purpose of profit, which is at least 51 percent Indian owned.
"Indian," as used in this provision, means any person who is a
member of any tribe, band, group, pueblo, or community which is
recognized by the Federal Government as eligible for services from
the Bureau of Indian Affairs and any "Native" as defined in the Alaska
Native Claims Settlement Act.

(b) [   ] is,  [   ] is not  an Indian organization. "Indian organization,"
as used in this provision, means the governing body of any Indian
tribe or entity established or recognized by such governing body.
Indian "tribe" means any Indian tribe, band, group, pueblo, or

(b) The bidder, by signing its bid, hereby certifies to the best of his
or her knowledge and belief as of December 23, 1989 that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be
paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an
officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer
or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress
on his or her behalf in connection with the awarding of a contract
resulting from this solicitation;

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds (includ-
ing profit or fee received under a covered Federal transaction) have
been paid, or will be paid, to any person for influencing or attempting
to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a
Member of Congress on his or her behalf in connection with this
solicitation, the bidder shall complete and submit, with its bid, OMB
standard form LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities;" and

(3) He or she will include the language of this certification in all
subcontracts at any tier and require that all recipients of subcontract
awards in excess of $100,000 shall certify and disclose accordingly.

(c) Submission of this certification and disclosure is a prerequisite
for making or entering into this contract imposed by section 1352,
title 31, United States Code. Any person who makes an expenditure
prohibited under this provision or who fails to file or amend the
disclosure form to be filed or amended by this provision, shall be
subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000, and not more than
$100,000, for each such failure.

(d) Indian tribes (except those chartered by States) and Indian
organizations as defined in section 4 of the Indian Self-Determina-
tion and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450B) are exempt
from the requirements of this provision.

4. Organizational Conflicts of Interest Certification
The bidder certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief and
except as otherwise disclosed, he or she does not have any
organizational conflict of interest which is defined as a situation in
which the nature of work to be performed under this proposed
contract and the bidder's organizational, financial, contractual, or
other interests may, without some restriction on future activities:

(a) Result in an unfair competitive advantage to the bidder; or,

(b) Impair the bidder's objectivity in performing the contract work.

[  ] In the absence of any actual or apparent conflict, I hereby  certify
that to the best of my knowledge and belief, no actual or apparent
conflict of interest exists with regard to my possible performance of
this procurement.

5. Bidder's Certification of Eligibility
(a) By the submission of this bid, the bidder certifies that to the best
of its knowledge and belief, neither it, nor any person or firm which
has an interest in the bidder's firm, nor any of the bidder's subcon-
tractors,  is ineligible to:

(1) Be awarded contracts by any agency of the United States
Government, HUD, or the State in which this contract is to be
performed; or,

(2) Participate in HUD programs pursuant to 24 CFR Part 24.

(b) The certification in paragraph (a) above is a material represen-
tation of fact upon which reliance was placed when making award.
If it is later determined that the bidder knowingly rendered an
erroneous certification, the contract may be terminated for default,
and the bidder may be debarred or suspended from participation in
HUD programs and other Federal contract programs.

Page 2 of 3



form HUD-5369-A (11/92)Previous edition is obsolete

community including Native villages and Native groups (including
corporations organized by Kenai, Juneau, Sitka, and Kodiak) as
defined in the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, which is
recognized by the Federal Government as eligible for services from
the Bureau of Indian Affairs.

9. Certification of Eligibility Under the Davis-Bacon
Act (applicable to construction contracts exceeding $2,000)

(a) By the submission of this bid, the bidder certifies that neither it
nor any person or firm who has an interest in the bidder's firm is a
person or firm ineligible to be awarded contracts by the United States
Government by virtue of section 3(a) of the Davis-Bacon Act or 29
CFR 5.12(a)(1).

(b) No part of the contract resulting from this solicitation shall be
subcontracted to any person or firm ineligible to be awarded
contracts by the United States Government by virtue of section 3(a)
of the Davis-Bacon Act or 29 CFR 5.12(a)(1).

(c) The penalty for making false statements is prescribed in the U.
S. Criminal Code, 18 U.S.C. 1001.

10. Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities  (applicable
to contracts exceeding $10,000)

(a) The bidder's attention is called to the clause entitled Equal
Employment Opportunity   of the General Conditions of the Con-
tract for Construction.

(b) "Segregated facilities," as used in this provision, means any
waiting rooms, work areas, rest rooms and wash rooms, restaurants
and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage
or dressing areas, parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or
entertainment areas, transportation, and housing facilities provided
for employees, that are segregated by explicit directive or are in fact
segregated on the basis of race, color, religion, or national origin
because of habit, local custom, or otherwise.

(c) By the submission of this bid, the bidder certifies that it does not
and will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated
facilities at any of its establishments, and that it does not and will not
permit its employees to perform their services at any location under
its control where segregated facilities are maintained.  The bidder
agrees that a breach of this certification is a violation of the Equal
Employment Opportunity clause in the contract.

(d) The bidder further agrees that (except where it has obtained
identical certifications from proposed subcontractors for specific
time periods) prior to entering into subcontracts which exceed
$10,000 and are not exempt from the requirements of the Equal
Employment Opportunity clause, it will:

(1) Obtain identical certifications from the proposed subcon-
tractors;

(2) Retain the certifications in its files; and

(3) Forward the following notice to the proposed subcontrac-
tors (except if the proposed subcontractors have submitted identical
certifications for specific time periods):

Notice to Prospective Subcontractors of Requirement for
Certifications of Nonsegregated Facilities
A Certification of Nonsegregated Facilities must be submitted before
the award of a subcontract exceeding $10,000 which is not exempt
from the provisions of the Equal Employment Opportunity clause of
the prime contract.  The certification may be submitted either for
each subcontract or for all subcontracts during a period (i.e.,
quarterly, semiannually, or annually).

Note:  The penalty for making false statements in bids is prescribed
in 18 U.S.C. 1001.

11. Clean Air and Water Certification  (applicable to con-
tracts exceeding $100,000)

The bidder certifies that:

(a) Any facility to be used in the performance of this contract  [    ]
is,   [   ] is not  listed on the Environmental Protection Agency List of
Violating Facilities:

(b) The bidder will immediately notify the PHA/IHA Contracting
Officer, before award, of the receipt of any communication from the
Administrator, or a designee, of the Environmental Protection
Agency, indicating that any facility that the bidder proposes to use
for the performance of the contract is under consideration to be
listed on the EPA List of Violating Facilities; and,

(c) The bidder will include a certification substantially the same as
this certification, including this paragraph (c), in every nonexempt
subcontract.

12. Previous Participation Certificate  (applicable to
construction and equipment contracts exceeding $50,000)

(a) The bidder shall complete and submit with his/her bid the Form
HUD-2530, "Previous Participation Certificate."  If the successful
bidder does not submit the certificate with his/her bid, he/she must
submit it within three (3) working days of bid opening.  Failure to
submit the certificate by that date may render the bid nonresponsive.
No contract award will be made without a properly executed certifi-
cate.

(b) A fully executed "Previous Participation Certificate"

[   ] is,  [   ] is not  included with the bid.

13. Bidder's Signature
The bidder hereby certifies that the information contained in these
certifications and representations is accurate, complete, and
current.

__________________________________________________________________
(Signature and Date)

__________________________________________________________________
(Typed or Printed Name)

__________________________________________________________________
(Title)

__________________________________________________________________
(Company Name)

(Company Address)

Page 3 of 3




